

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

JUDICIAL WATCH, INC., <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Case No. 1:24-CV-01867
v.)	
)	Judge Sara L. Ellis
THE ILLINOIS STATE BOARD OF)	
ELECTIONS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
THEIR MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFFS' AMENDED COMPLAINT
PURSUANT TO RULES 12(B)(6) AND 12(B)(1)**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 9

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. Plaintiffs do not have standing...... 10

 A. Davis and Judicial Watch do not have standing because they lack any injury in fact.. 11

 B. The Organizational Plaintiffs do not have standing to sue on their own behalf. 13

 C. Count II must be dismissed because Plaintiffs do not have standing to allege a violation of Section 8(i) of the NVRA. 19

II. Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint must be dismissed because Plaintiffs have not stated claims for violations of the NVRA...... 21

 A. Plaintiffs have not stated a claim in Count I because the data establishes that Illinois’ list maintenance procedures satisfy the NVRA..... 21

 B. Count II must be dismissed because Judicial Watch has not stated a claim. 25

CONCLUSION.....27

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Am. Civ. Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera</i> , 166 F. Supp. 3d 779, 789 (W.D. Tex. 2015).....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 678 (2009).....	10
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Koskinen</i> , No. 13 CV 1214, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34980, * 14 (E.D. Wis. Mar. 18, 2014)	20
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007).....	10
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192, 1198 (11th Cir. 2019).....	1, 25, 26
<i>Bellitto v. Snipes</i> , 935 F.3d 1192, 1198 (11th Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844, 856 (2014).....	30
<i>Bost v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 114 F.4th 634, 640 (7th Cir. 2024).....	12
<i>Bowyer v. Ducey</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 699, 706-12 (D. Ariz. 2020).....	14
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott</i> , 49 F. 4th 931, 938 (5th Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398, 416 (2013)	21
<i>Common Cause Indiana v. Lawson</i> , 937 F. 3d 944, 949 (7th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Common Cause/New York v. Brehm</i> , 432 F.Supp.3d 285, 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	3, 18
<i>Democratic Party of Wis. V. Vos</i> , 966 F. 3d 581, 586 (7th Cir. 2020).....	14, 18
<i>Drake v. Obama</i> , 664 F. 3d 774, 782 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>Dreher v. Experian Info. Sols., Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 337, 345 (4th Cir. 2017).....	22, 24
<i>Fairchild v. Hughes</i> , 258 U.S. 126 (1922)	12
<i>Fed. Drug. Admin. v. All. for Hippocratic Med.</i> , 602 U.S. 367, 394 (2024).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hecker v. Deere & Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 575, 582-83 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n</i> , 432 U.S. 333, 343 (1977).....	14
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Penn.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 399, 409 (M.D. Penn. 2021).....	24
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 399, 407 (M.D. Penn. 2021)	25, 28
<i>Lake v. Fontes</i> , 83 F. 4th 1199, 1201 (9th Cir 2023).....	13
<i>Legal Aid Chicago v. Hunter Props., Inc.</i> , No. 23 CV 4809, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177188, *25-26 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2024)	15, 17, 18
<i>Maly v. Pritzker</i> , No. 22 CV 4778, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177196, *10-11 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2024).....	13
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	12
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550, 576-77 (2016).....	30
<i>Md. Election Integrity, LLC v. Md. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 24 CV 672, 2024 WL 2053773, *3 (D. Md. May 8, 2024)	13
<i>Plotkin v. Ryan</i> , 239 F.3d 882, 886 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Public Interest Legal Foundation v. Nago</i> , Civ. No. 23-389, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114259, *15 (D. Haw. June 28, 2024).....	23
<i>Reger Dev., LLC v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 592 F.3d 759, 764 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	30
<i>Rossi v. Kohn Law Firm S.C.</i> , Case No. 19 CV 192, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86637, *13-14 (W.D. Wisc. May 18, 2020).....	22
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 1, 15 (2024).....	30
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330, 338 (2016).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Thielman v. Griffin-Valade</i> , 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 32730, *3 (9th Cir. Dec. 12, 2023).....	13

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez, 594 U.S. 413, 441-42 (2021) 23

Voter Integrity Project NC, Inc. v. Wake Cnty. Bd. of Elections, 301 F. Supp. 3d 612, 615
(E.D.N.C. 2017)..... 24, 29

Walters v. Edgar, 163 F.3d 430, 432 (7th Cir. 1998)..... 10

Williamson v. Curran, 714 F.3d 432, 436 (2013) 7

Wood v. Raffensperger, 981 F. 3d 1307, 1314 (11th Cir. 2020) 14
